
  

 
 
 
 

 
21005 S. School Road, PO Box 789, Peculiar, MO 64078 

Phone: 816-892-1300 * Fax: 816-892-1380 
www.raypec.k12.mo.us 

 
 
 
 
 

March 1, 2023 

 

INVITATION FOR SEALED BIDS 
 
 
 

 
Items: Musical Instruments & Accessories 
 

 
 
 

Bids Accepted to and Opened: 10:00 AM 
 FRIDAY, MARCH 10, 2023 
 Administrative Services Center Building 

21005 S. School Rd 

Peculiar, MO 64078 
 
 

 
Address Sealed Envelopes To: Raymore-Peculiar School District 

ATTN: Pam Steele, Board Secretary 

21005 S. School Rd 
 Peculiar, MO 64078  

 
 
 

Envelope should be plainly marked: 

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS & ACCESSORIES BID 
 
 
 

Submit any questions during the bid process via email to pam.steele@raypec.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Mission: Preparing EACH Student for a Successful and Meaningful Life

http://www.raypec.k12.mo.us/
mailto:pam.steele@raypec.org


SPECIFICATIONS 

 
All proposals submitted should include the items specified below to be delivered to the District on or 
before JUNE 1, 2023. Suppliers may submit bids for all items listed or for only a portion of the items. 
Similar alternate items that meet the same or better performance requirements may be proposed, with 
the variance from the items specified described.  The proposal must include the price for each item and 
the total proposed cost. The total proposed cost must include any additional fees or delivery charges 
associated with the purchase, with any such charges itemized. Proposals should include information 
regarding any product or service warranties beyond the standard manufacturers’ warranties.  

 

Target Specifications: 

 

Qty Model Item 

1 YAM-TP6304 
Yamaha Intermediate Series Smooth Copper Timpani 
(Set of 4 drums: 32,29,26,23) 

2 ADM-MCPA43 Adams 4.3 Octave Padouk Marimba with Apex Frame 

1 ADM-VCNA30S 
Adams 3.0 Octave Concert Series Silver Vibraphone 
with Apex Frame - No Motor 

1 ADM-BK2201C Adams 1.5 Octave Standard Series Chimes (GEN2) 

1   ADM-GCA33 Adams 3.3 Octave Concert Series Glockenspiel 

1 ADM-XS1KA35 Adams 3.5 Octave Soloist Synthetic Xylophone 

1 PEA-PBE3216/CBS46 
32x16 Pearl Concert Bass Drum with Stand (Includes 
CBS80S Direct Mount Stand) 

1 PEA-PTE101246 10"x10"/12"x10" Pearl Concert Tom Set w/Stand 

1 PEA-PTE131446 13"x11"/14"x12" Pearl Concert Tom Set w/Stand 

1 GRE-CX1-J484-XX 
Gretsch Catalina Club Jazz 4-Piece Shell Pack - 18" 
Bass Drum 

1 ZIL-A0447 Zildjian 18" Symphonic Viennese Cymbal Pair 

3 PEA-CRP1455-103 Piano Black 14x5.5 Concert Series Maple Snare Drum 

1 SW-28CHAU Weiss 28" Hand Selected Chau Gong 

1   ZIL-A0133 Zildjian 14" New Beat Hi-Hat Cymbals 

1 ZIL-K0965 Zildjian 20" K Custom Dark Ride Cymbal 

1 ZIL-A0421 
Zildjian 20" Classic Orchestral Selection Suspended 
Cymbal 

1 ZIL-K0951 Zildjian 16" K Custom Dark Crash Cymbal 

1 LP-LP1210 LP Granite Block Set (LP1210) 

1 BLA-LGTD1 
Black Swamp 10" Leggiero Double Row Tambourine - 
LGTD1 

1 TW-TRE35 TreeWorks Tre35 Classic Single-Row 35 Bar Chime 

1 LUD-LE97 Ludwig Sleigh Bells 

1 SAB-61135-6B8H Sabian 06" Hand Hammered Triangle 



1 BLA-MWB2 Black Swamp Rock Maple Woodblock - Med (MWB2) 

1 LP-LP204AN LP Black Beauty Cowbell 

1 LP-LP441T-M LP Twist Shaker - Medium (Blue) 

5 7000004 
Mccormicks-Marimba Practice Mat - 5 Octave 
Keyboard Pad 

5 GIB-5709 Gibraltar Medium Weight Boom Cymbal Stand 

1  
Husky 52 in. W x 25 in. D Standard Duty 9-Drawer 
Mobile Workbench Tool Chest with Solid Wood Top in 
Gloss Black 

1 ROC-TIMPANI Roc-N-Soc Timpani Throne  

1 GIB-GPRGS-L Gibraltar Gong Stand 

1 PEA-H930 Pearl H930 Demonator Hi-Hat Stand 

1 PEA-P930 Pearl P-930 Demonator Bass Drum Pedal 

3 YAM-SS745 Yamaha Concert Snare Stand 

1 GIB-7614 Gibraltar 7614 Concert Cymbal Cradle 

3 PEA-S930 Pearl S-930 Snare Drum Stand 

1 GIB-5608 Gibraltar 5608 Round Vinyl Drum Throne 

1 HUM-GL526CP Humes & Berg Galaxy Cymbal Bag - 22" With Dividers 

1  INN-CB5 Innovative CB5 Rollers Concert Bass Drum Mallets 

1 INN-CB3 Innovative CB3 Medium Concert Bass Drum Mallet 

1 SW-TRIHANGER Weiss Metal Triangle Hanger 

2 YEP 321 4 valve Yamaha baritones 

 

 
The bid must contain the provider/proposer’s name, address, phone number, fax number and the 
name of a contact person. 

 
The District will issue responses to inquiries and any other corrections or amendments it deems 
necessary in written addendum prior to the Proposal due date. Providers should rely only on the 
representations, statements or explanations that are contained in this bid and any written addendum to 
this bid.  Where there appears to be a conflict between the bid and any addendum issued, the last 
addendum issued will prevail. 
 
 
 

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



STANDARD TERMS & QUOTATIONS 
 

The following terms and conditions shall prevail unless otherwise modified by the Raymore-Peculiar 

School District through a written addendum.  The Raymore-Peculiar School District reserves the right to 

reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities in the bids received whenever such action is in the 

District’s best interests. 
 

1.   ACCURACY OF BID – Each bid is publicly opened and is made part of the public record of the 
Raymore-Peculiar School District. Therefore, it is necessary that any and all information 
presented is accurate. 

2.   SUBMISSION OF BID – Bid is to be sealed and submitted to The Raymore-Peculiar School 
District,  Attn: Pam Steele, Board Secretary, 21005 S. School Rd, Peculiar, MO 64078, prior to 
the date and time indicated above. 

3.   LATE BIDS AND MODIFICATIONS & WITHDRAWALS – Bids received after the deadline 
designated in this bid document shall not be considered. 

4.   NEW SUPPLIES– Unless otherwise specified, all material or supplies offered shall be new, 
unused, of recent manufacture, and suitable for their intended purpose. 

5.   DELIVERY TERMS – F.O.B. delivery to stated location within defined times, to be determined 
upon order of equipment. 

6.   DAMAGED AND/OR LATE SHIPMENTS – The Raymore-Peculiar School District has no obligation 
to accept damaged shipments and reserves the right to return at the vendor’s expense damaged 
merchandise even though the damage was not apparent or discovered until after the receipt of 
the items. 

7.   SAFETY – All practices, material, supplies and equipment shall comply with the Federal 
Occupational Safety and Health Act, as well as any pertinent Federal, State and/or local safety or 
environmental codes. 

8.   HOLD HARMLESS – The contractor agrees to protect, defend, indemnify and hold the Board of 
Education, its officers, employees and agents free and harmless from and against any and all 
losses, penalties, damages, settlements, costs, charges, professional fees or other expenses or 
liabilities, actions, proceedings or causes of action of every kind and character in connection 
with or arising directly or indirectly out of this agreement and/or the performance hereof. 

9.   LAW GOVERNING – All contractual agreements shall be subject to, governed by and construed 

according to all applicable federal, state and local laws and Raymore-Peculiar Board of 
Education policies. 

10. NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE – No one submitting a bid on this request shall in any way, 
directly or indirectly, discriminate against any person because of age, race, color, disability, sex, 
national origin or religious creed. 


